(a) approximately 113.8% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this

announcement, and

(b) approximately 53.2% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after the issue

and allotment of such 1,670,454,545 Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Preference Shares

at the initial conversion price (subject to adjustment).

The Conversion Shares are to be issued pursuant to the specific mandate to be sought in the EGM. The

Conversion Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares. An application will be made to the

Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, immediately upon Completion and Distribution (as defined

below) assuming full conversion of the Preference Shares:–

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion and Distribution
assuming full conversion of
the Preference Shares (for

illustrative purpose) (Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Affluent Start (Note 1) 604,355,000 41.19% 604,355,000 19.26%

The Vendor (Note 2) – – 613,018,075 19.54%

Investors (Note 2)
Cheer All International Limited – – 549,086,662 17.50%

Prosperity Investment (China) Limited – – 48,044,582 1.53%

Chambray Resources Limited – – 28,826,749 0.92%

Giant Profit Enterprises Limited – – 43,240,123 1.38%

Kubera Holdings – – 4,469,981 0.14%

Regal Concept Investments Limited – – 13,409,942 0.43%

Well Precise Holdings Limited – – 44,699,806 1.42%

Manto Investments Limited – – 26,819,884 0.85%

Chance Cove Group Limited – – 35,759,845 1.14%

Golden Mining International Limited – – 67,049,710 2.14%

Golden Pond Development Limited – – 116,219,497 3.70%

Stone Capital Asia Limited – – 79,809,689 2.55%

Public Shareholders 863,034,600 58.81% 863,034,600 27.50%

Total 1,467,389,600 100% 3,137,844,145 100%

14

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (“Affluent Start”) is a company incorporated in BVI with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu, a former executive Director who resigned

on 24 January 2014, who by virtue of the SFO is in turn deemed to be interested in such 604,355,000 Shares

held by Affluent Start.

2. The Vendor and Dehao (a direct shareholder of the Vendor) have issued certain Warrants and Notes to the

Investors. The Vendor (for itself and on behalf of Dehao) and the Investors have verbally agreed in-principle

that, upon Completion, the Vendor (for itself and on behalf of Dehao) will distribute the relevant number of the